capital structure to maintain a balance between the higher

shareholder returns that might be possible with higher levels

of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a

sound capital position, and makes adjustments to the capital

structure in light of changes in economic conditions.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis of an

adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio. For this purpose, adjusted

net debt is defined as lease liabilities and adjusted capital

comprises all components of equity. In order to maintain or

adjust the ratio, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends

paid to shareholders, issue new shares, return capital to

shareholders, raise new debt financing or sell assets to reduce

debt.

Xiamen Yan Palace︱ 廈門燕之屋燕窩產業股份有限公司276

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)（除文義另有所指外，均以人民幣列示）

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

26 資本、公積金及股息（續）

(e) 資本管理（續）

於二零二四年及二零二三年十二月三

十一日，本集團的經調整淨債務與資

本比率如下：

本公司及其任何子公司毋須遵守外部

強制資本規定。

26 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS (continued)

(e) Capital management (continued)

The Group’s adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at 31 December 2024

and 2023 was as follows:

2024 2023

二零二四年 二零二三年

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current liabilities: 流動負債：

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 22 25,267 26,391

Non-current liabilities: 非流動負債：

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 22 105,048 111,287

Adjust net debt 經調整淨債務 130,315 137,678

Total equity 總權益 768,244 796,927

Adjusted capital 經調整資本 768,244 796,927

Adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio 經調整淨債務與資本比率 17% 17%

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are subject to

externally imposed capital requirements.

二零二四年年報 ︱ANNUAL REPORT 2024 277

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)（除文義另有所指外，均以人民幣列示）

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

27 金融風險管理及金融工具的公
允價值

本集團承受於正常業務中產生的信貸、流

動性、利率及貨幣風險。本集團亦承受其

於其他實體的權益投資所產生的股票價格

風險。

本集團所承受的這些風險以及本集團就管

理這些風險所採取的金融風險管理政策和

措施載於下文。

(a) 信貸風險

信貸風險指交易對手合同責任違約而

使本集團蒙受財務損失的風險。本集

團的信貸風險主要來自貿易應收款

項。本集團來自現金及現金等價物的

信貸風險有限，原因是交易對手為本

集團認為信貸風險較低的銀行及金融

機構。

本集團未提供任何會使本集團承受信

貸風險的擔保。

貿易應收款項

本集團已建立一套信貸風險管理政

策，據此對所有超過若干信貸金額的

客戶進行個別信用評估。該等評估側

重於客戶過往的到期付款記錄及當前

的付款能力，並考慮客戶的特定資料

以及與客戶經營所在經濟環境有關的

資料。貿易應收款項在開票之日起30

至90天內到期。倘債務人的結餘逾期

超過3個月，則須結付所有未付結餘，

方可再獲授信貸。本集團一般不向客